

31/03/2021

Present: Sh. Tarun Malhotra, counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. M.P. Bhargava, counsel for defendant No.1 and proxy
counsel for proposed defendant No. 2.

On behalf of defendant No. 1, an application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC has been filed and thereafter on behalf of the plaintiff, an application under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Order 6 Rule VII and section 151 CPC has been filed alongwith amended plaint. On notice of the said application, proposed defendant has entered his appearance.

The court shall first decide the application filed by the plaintiff under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Order 6 Rule VII and section 151 CPC and the application filed by the defendant No.1 shall be treated as application under Order 7 Rule 11 read with Order 1 Rule 10 CPC.

On behalf of proposed defendant No. 2, an application under section 151 CPC has been filed on 17.10.2019 with a prayer to direct the plaintiff to supply copy of plaint and supporting documents. The said application is allowed.

Plaintiff is directed to supply copy of plaint / amended plaint and documents to the counsel for proposed defendant No.2, 7 days before the net date of hearing. Proposed defendant No.2 is at liberty to file reply to the same, if any, with advance copy of the same be supplied to the counsel for plaintiff.

Matter is adjourned for arguments on the application filed on behalf of the plaintiff on **06.07.2021**.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/ 31/03/2021